
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Matthew Williams 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 448576 
E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 20 December 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 8 January 2025 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
 

T. Burrell 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
K. Howkins 
 

M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
P.N. Woodward 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 24/01268/RVC Development Site at Former 
the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4PN 

15 - 32 

 Ward 
Staines 
 
Proposal  
Variation of Condition 2 (plan numbers) relating to planning permission 
20/01199/FUL for the demolition of the former Masonic Hall and 
redevelopment of site to provide 206 dwellings together with car and 
cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. to 
update the approved plans to remove reference to Affordable Housing. 
 
Recommendation  
The application is recommended for approval subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 24/01434/FUL Sunbury Leisure Centre, 
Nursery Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6LG 

33 - 44 

 Ward  
Halliford and Sunbury West  
 
 

 



 
 

 

Proposal  
Installation of Air Source Heat Pumps on flat roof 
 
Recommendation  

The application is recommended for approval. 

 

6.   Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 45 - 104 

 To consider a report on the Article 4 Direction made on 21 August 2024 
in respect of Staines, Ashford North and Stanwell South, and Stanwell 
North wards. 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Report 105 - 114 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 28 November 2024 to 19 December 2024.  
 

 

8.   Major Planning Applications 115 - 118 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

9.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 119 - 124 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
10 December 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors   

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J. Button and R. Chandler 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors H.R.D. Williams and S.C. Mooney 

 
 

47/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

48/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor Rutherford reported that they had visited the site in relation to 
applications 24/00790/FUL, 24/01089/FUL and 24/01133/PAP but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. Councillor Rutherford further reported that they had attended the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 10 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

public consultation meetings for applications 24/00790/FUL and 
24/01089/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Gibson reported that they had visited the site in relation to 
application 24/01089/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

49/23   Planning application - 24/01112/FUL Land North-East of Eco 
Park, Charlton Lane, Shepperton, TW17 8QA  
 

In consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee, consideration of this 
item was deferred. 
 

50/23   Planning application - 24/00790/FUL Hitchcock and King, Station 
Yard, Stanwell Road, Ashford, TW15 3DT  
 

Description: 
Erection of a self-storage building (Use Class B8) with associated access, 
landscaping, parking and circulation space. 
 
Additional Information: 
The applicant had submitted an additional bat survey that had confirmed that 
tree 14 was not found to be suitable to support roosting bats.  
  
Condition 5 should be amended to:  
  
The trees and shrubs shall be planted on the site in accordance with the 
scheme hereby approved, or such longer period as may be approved by the 
Local Planning Authority, and that the planting so provided shall be 
maintained as approved for a period of 5 years, such maintenance to include 
the replacement in the current or next planting season, whichever is the 
sooner, of any trees/shrubs that may die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased, with others of similar size and species, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives written permission to any variation.  
 
Condition 13 should be amended to:  
  
The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until at 
least 20% of the available parking spaces are provided with a fast charge 
socket, and a further 20% of available spaces to be provided with power 
supply to provide additional past charge socket with cabling for future 
provision (current minimum requirement: 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 
230 v AC 32 amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a 
scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority  
 
Public Speaking:  

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 10 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Philip 
Offer spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- The proposal would redevelop a vacant commercial site 
 

- The design conformed with policy EN1 
 

- Would provide storage for local domestic and business customers 
 

- The proposal complied with policy EN2 
 

- The County Highway Authority had agreed that the proposed impact on 
highway safety and parking was acceptable and the application 
complied with policies CC2 and CC3 
 

- The proposal would deliver a 10% uplift in biodiversity on site and 
complied with policies CC1 and EN8 
 

- The proposal would deliver direct and indirect employment benefits 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The Committee queried what material would be used in the final design 
and were advised that Condition 4 required the design and materials to 
be used be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority (LPA). 

 
- The Committee acknowledged that there had been no objections to the 

proposal. 
 

- The Committee queried whether there would be charging points for EV 
cars and were advised that Condition 13 required at least 20% of the 
parking spaces be provided with a fast charge socket. 
 

- The Committee acknowledged the 10% uplift in biodiversity and were 
informed that Condition 16 required a Biodiversity Net Gain Plan to be 
submitted in writing to the LPA prior to work commencing. 

 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved. 
 

51/23   Planning application - 24/01089/FUL 5-7 & 9 Station Approach & 
21 Woodthorpe Road, Ashford, TW15 2QN  
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 10 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Description: 
Demolition of existing office buildings, and construction of 35 new residential 
units together with Class E unit (Commercial, Business and Service), 
associated amenity and parking. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was no update 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was no public speaking 
 
Debate: 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 19:40 
The meeting reconvened at 19:42 
Councillor Howkins remained outside the Chamber 
 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The Committee asked for clarification on the independent viability 
assessor and were advised that the applicant had carried out a viability 
assessment which had indicated that it would not be possible to 
provide affordable housing in the scheme. The Independent Viability 
Assessor had assessed the proposal and agreed. 
 

Councillor Howkins returned to the Chamber at 19:48 
 

- The Committee queried whether a condition could be added to require 
more wheelchair accessible units and were advised that it would not be 
possible at this stage, however the emerging Local Plan would include 
a policy that would allow for a condition to be attached to future 
applications, which would require compliance with a higher level of 
building regulation control. 
 

-  The Committee requested clarification over the site allocation 
infrastructure requirements including the contribution towards 
affordable housing and were advised that this referred to the Pre-
Submission Local Plan and carried limited weight in the decision 
making process. 
 

- The Committee requested additional information on the waste 
management for the site and were informed that Neighbourhood 
Services had been consulted and had stated that waste collection 
would be conducted by a private company. 

 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows: 
 
For: 10 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 1 

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 10 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
As Councillor Howkins had not been present for the entire debate she was not 
permitted to vote on this item. 
 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved. 
 

52/23   Planning application - 24/01052/FUL & 24/01053/LBC Old Station, 
Moor Lane, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4BB  
 

Description: 
24/01052/FUL 
External Alterations including new openings at lower ground level, access 
ramps and railings to create an external play area. 
 
24/01053/LBC 
Internal and External Alterations including new openings at lower ground 
level, access ramps and railings to create an external play area. 
 
Additional Information: 
Consultation received from the Council’s Group Head Neighbourhood 
Services who is satisfied that there will be no impacts on the existing refuse 
collection arrangements for the adjoining flats.   
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Unique 
Dejaloud spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 

- Concern over loitering  
 

- Concern over access for residents to their parking bays 
 

- Concern over access for emergency services 
 

- Concern over users of the nursery intruding on to residential properties 
 

- Concern that the play area will cause a noise disturbance 
 

- Concern over access for waste collection 
 

- Concern over spoiling the appearance of the Grade 2 listed building 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, James 
Olley spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:  
 

- A heritage statement had been submitted 
 

- A Lawful Development Certificate had been approved on 16 July 2024 

Page 9



 
Planning Committee, 10 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
- Local stakeholders had been engaged and a pressing need for high-

quality childcare in the area 
 

- The proposal had a heritage-sensitive design that would enhance the 
site’s usability 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Williams spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- The proposal would alter an important grade 2 listed building in the 
conservation area. 

 
- The importance of visual amenity. 

 
- That there was insufficient parking spaces for 23 employees and 50 

parents. 
 

- The fence would make the turning circle very tight. 
 

- Impact on the access to resident parking bays and nearby traffic 
junctions. 

 
- In past years the basement had flooded. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The Committee requested clarification as to what was being 
considered and were advised that it was just the external alterations 
and the changes to the car park. 

 
- That the proposal appeared to have been sympathetically designed.  

 
- The Committee asked how high the fencing would be and were 

advised that it would be 1.2m and would be railings rather than a solid 
fence. 

 
- The Committee asked whether alternative parking arrangements had 

been considered and were advised that the application would be 
operating phased drop-offs for children. 
 

- The Committee were concerned over the turning space in the car park 
and were informed that there was 6m space which would allow 
residents to turn and exit safely. 

 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows: 
 
For: 10 

Page 10



 
Planning Committee, 10 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Against: 0 
Abstain: 2 
 
Decision: 
The applications were both approved. 
 

53/23   Planning application - 24/01133/PAP Sunbury Leisure Centre, 
Nursery Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6LG  
 

Description: 
Prior Approval Notification for the installation of a further 89 no.1kWp (kilowatt 
‘peak’) solar photo voltaic (PVs) panels to the roof. 
 
Additional Information: 
Description of proposal should read:  
  
‘Prior Approval Notification for the Installation a further 89 KWP Solar PVs 
panels to the roof’.  
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The Committee queried whether there would be any battery storage on 
site and were advised that it was not part of the proposal. 
 

- The Committee acknowledged that the photo voltaic panels did not 
require direct sunlight. 

 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved. 
 

54/23   Planning application - TPO297/2024 Ribera Las Palmas Estate 
Road, Shepperton, TW17 9HU  
 

Description: 
To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 297/2024 that was served 
with immediate effect to protect 3 x Sycamore, 1 x Norway Spruce and 1 x 
Adler trees on the land of Ribera Las Palmas Estate Road, Shepperton, 
TW17 9HU 
 

Page 11



 
Planning Committee, 10 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none 
 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The TPO was confirmed. 
 

55/23   Motion referred from Council  
 

In accordance with Standing Order 16.6 a motion was referred from Council. 
 
Councillor Mooney moved and Councillor Howkins seconded the following 
motion: “Members will be aware that Article 4 is a direction of the General 
Permitted Development Order whic
[...]
s

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

8 January 2025  
 
 

Application No. 24/01268/RVC 

Site Address Development Site at Former the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh 
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PN 

Applicant Mr Robert Mackenzie-Grieve on behalf of Fairview Homes Ltd 

Proposal Variation of Condition 2 (plan numbers) relating to planning permission 
20/01199/FUL for the demolition of the former Masonic Hall and 
redevelopment of site to provide 206 dwellings together with car and 
cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. to 
update the approved plans to remove reference to Affordable Housing. 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Ward Staines 

Called-in This planning application has been referred to the Planning Committee 
to make a decision by the Planning Development Manager under 
Standing Order Part 3 section(b), 2. 

 
Application Dates 
 

Valid: 01.11.2024 Expiry: 31.01.2025 Target: Under 13 
weeks 

Executive 
Summary 

The original planning application (ref 20/01199/FUL) proposed the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 206 dwellings in the form of 2 
towers, together with car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping 
and other associated works, following the demolition of the existing 
buildings. This permission was allowed at appeal (ref: 
APP/Z3635/W/21/3280090) on 17 January 2022, subject to conditions 
and a Section 106 (S106) Legal Agreement. 
 
This application seeks to vary Condition 2 (plan numbers) of the consent 
to update the approved plans to remove reference to Affordable 
Housing.  This is because the applicant is proposing a contribution to the 
Local Planning Authority of £3.85 million towards off-site affordable 
housing in lieu of on-site provision which will be subject to a Deed of 
Variation to the original S106 agreement. 
 
This proposal has been subject to a viability review by the Council’s 
Independent Viability consultants and has been ag
[...]
ng details including  PSU4000.3786 S278 
Elmsleigh, Staines – Proposed Lighting Layout – P01, Elmsleigh Road 
Staines Podium Landscape GA,  Black Tall Square Aluminium Bollard 

Page 31



 
 

specification, Modern Post Lantern specification and Phosco details and 
specifications received on 6 December 2023 and amended plan no. FNH446 
02 [04] and  AD 27-E-200 Rev E and 201 Rev E received on 30 January 
2024, all approved under reference 20/01199/DC10 shall be implemented 
prior to the first occupation of the buildings and shall at all times accord with 
approved details. 
 
Reason:- In the interest of the visual amenity. 

 

 

Page 32



12

2

10

N
U

R
S

E
R

Y
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

1

7

33

NURSERY GARDENS

9

31

1

65

61

1

2

55

53

39

37

72 11.0m

LB
62

60

TCB

23

11.0m50

1

2

22

48

11 2

S
un

bu
ry

 M
an

or
 S

ch
oo

l

R
A

V
E

N
S

C
O

U
R

T

14

23

12

15

Leisure Centre

B
E

V
E

R
LE

Y
 R

O
A

D

34

24

El Sub Sta

46

44

Almshouses

14

30

19

24

16

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:1,250

24/01434/FUL - Sunbury Leisure Centre, Nursery Road, Sunbury on Thames.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ASHP Sunbury Leisure Centre  
 
ASHP design    Roof plan      

 
 

 

 

 

Elevation of building 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Elevaiton of ASHP 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

8 January 2025  
 
 

Application No. 24/01434/FUL 

Site Address Sunbury Leisure Centre, Nursery Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 
6LG 

Applicant Spelthorne Borough Council 

Proposal Installation of Air Source Heat Pumps on flat roof 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Ward Halliford and Sunbury West 

Called-in N/A. This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for a 
decision, as the applicant is Spelthorne Borough Council 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 29.11.24 Expiry: 28.01.2025 

Target: Within 8 
weeks 

Executive 
Summa
[...]


data has now been undertaken.  

• Planning and Environmental Health 

services have a duty to investigate 

complaints and to ensure that the 

licencing process is properly 

enforced. 

  

Page 46



   

 

3 
 

 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• To continue to monitor the 

Planning and Environmental 

Health investigations associated 

with HMOs to establish if further 

controls are needed. 

• If the position changes in the 

remaining ten wards and the 

number of investigations relating to 

HMOs which are permitted 

development and which are 

causing negative impacts on 

neighbours increases significantly, 

a further report will be brought to 

the Planning Committee by 

December 2026. 
 

 

1.1 Under current planning legislation, the conversion of a dwelling to a house in 
multiple occupation (HMO) is ‘permitted development’ and a planning application 
is not required, providing it is occupied by between three and six unrelated 
individuals, as their only or main residence, who share basic amenities such as a 
kitchen or bathroom. 

1.2 However, it is possible to make an Article 4 Direction under the Town & Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order to remove Permitted 
Development Rights for HMOs (which would mean that planning permission would 
be required for any HMO regardless of the number of occupants) in certain areas.  
Article 4 Directions do not stop development; they simply mean that planning 
permission is required for the specified development which, without the Article 4 
Direction, would be permitted development (i.e. does not require planning 
permission).  Article 4 Directions are intended for use in exceptional 
circumstances where evidence suggests that development under Permitted 
Development rights harms local amenity or the proper planning of an area.   

1.3 This matter was previously considered by the former O&S Committee in 
November 2018 and January 2020 where it 
[...]
esford 
Way Ashford 

Outline Planning Permission with all 
matters reserved except for access for a 
site to accommodate Travelling Show 
people (Sui Generis). 
 

Ashford 
Corporation Ltd 

Paul Tomson / 
Kelly Walker 

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 8



24/01112/FUL 
Land To North East Of Eco 
Park Charlton Lane 
Shepperton TW17 8QA 

The construction of and operation of a 
Battery Energy Storage System of up to 
200 megawatts electrical output with a total 
capacity of up to 400 megawatt hours, 
associated site access and partial cable 
route, with associated work. 
 

Richard Haywood / 
Sunbury BESS Ltd 

Matthew 
Clapham 

24/01268/RVC 

Development Site At Former 
The Old Telephone 
Exchange Elmsleigh Road 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
4PN 

Variation of Condition 2 (plan numbers) 
relating to planning permission 
20/01199/FUL for the demolition of the 
former Masonic Hall and redevelopment of 
site to provide 206 dwellings together with 
car and cycle parking, hard and soft 
landscaping and other associated works. to 
update the approved plans to remove 
reference to Affordable Housing. 
 

Fairview New 
Homes 

Kelly Walker 

24/01296/FUL 
Thamesmead County 
Secondary School Manygate 
Lane Shepperton TW17 9EE 

Proposed External Fire Escape Stair Thamesmead 
Secondary School 

Matthew 
Clapham 

24/01314/RVC 
Builders Merchant Moor Lane 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
4YN 

Application to vary condition 1 (approved 
plans), condition 4 (refuse collection 
points), condition 15 (means of enclosure), 
condition 22 (bicycle storage) and condition 
26 (bin storage) of planning permission 
23/00173/RVC, [which in turn  varied 
condition 2 of planning permission 
23/01515/RVC, which in turn varied  
condition 2 of  22/00891/RVC, which varied 
condition 2 of planning permission 

Shanley Homes Susanna Angell 

P
age 116



18/01000/FUL] to allow new bin storage 
layout and new bin store/bicycle store, new 
entrance wall and alterations to parking 
layout. 
 

24/01452/OUT 

B
[...]
r filtering, sedimentation and 
biological degradation of the water 

Sustainable 
Development 

Sustainable development is the core principle underpinning planning. It is 
defined as “development that meets the needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs” 

T56 Telecom application 56 days to determine 

Page 122



TA Transport Assessment – assessment of the traffic and transportation 
implications of a development proposal 

TCA Trees in a conservation area – six weeks’ notice to the LPA is required for 
works to trees in a conservation area. This gives an opportunity for the LPA 
to consider whether a tree preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF 

 

 
Esmé Spinks 21/12/2023 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 24/01268/RVC Development Site at Former the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PN
	Item A report - 24 01268 RVC

	5 Planning application - 24/01434/FUL Sunbury Leisure Centre, Nursery Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6LG
	Item B - Appendices - 24 01434 FUL
	Item B report - 24 01434 FUL

	6 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)
	Item G HMO Report Appendix 1A Support Reps Received Article 4
	Item G HMO Report Appendix 1B Objection Rep Received Article 4
	Item G HMO Report Appendix 2 Wards - Count of Reason Planning Permission Not Required
	Item G HMO Report Appendix 3 HMO Planning Applications Oct 2023 to Sept 2024
	Item G HMO Report Appendix 4 Wards - Numbers of planning applications approved
	Item G HMO Report Append

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
8 January 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

J. Button 

 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn (In place of M. Gibson) 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors S.N. Beatty and M. Gibson 

 

1/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Bateson, Burrell, Geraci, Nichols and Rutherford reported that 
they had received correspondence in relation to application 24/01268/RVC 
but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had 
kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors Geraci and Nichols reported that there had been conversations 
between Councillors in relation to application 24/01434/FUL in the Climate 
Change Working Group but they had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 8 January 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillor Rutherford reported that they had visited the site in relation to 
application 24/01434/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

3/25   Planning application - 24/01268/RVC Development Site at Former 
the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4PN  
 

Description: 
Variation of Condition 2 (plan numbers) relating to planning permission 
20/01199/FUL for the demolition of the former Masonic Hall and 
redevelopment of site to provide 206 dwellings together with car and cycle 
parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. To update the 
approved plans to remove reference to Affordable Housing. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Jonathan Millership, Director of Affordable Housing for Fairview New Homes, 
spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- Fairview Homes were experiencing severe difficulties in delivering 
onsite affordable housing units 

 
- In June 2024, 81 registered providers were approached, 21 of which 

responded, all of which declined the opportunity to purchase the units. 
 

- A lack of appetite from Registered Providers for high-rise buildings 
 

- A general lack of appetite for developer led Section 106 schemes. 
 

- Independent Financial Viability surveyors acting for the Council have 
agreed the value of the proposed financial contribution. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Concern that the promise of affordable housing was added to the 
scheme solely to get planning permission. 

 
- That the developer should be compelled to provide the affordable units. 

 
- Concern over what would happen if the proposal was rejected. The 

Committee were advised that the applicant would be able to appeal the 
decision and could also put in a proposal for a lower financial 
contribution. 

 



 
Planning Committee, 8 January 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Beecher, to 
defer the decision on this application until the next meeting to allow time to 
discuss alternative provision with RentPlus. 
 

- The Chair asked Jonathan Millership, whether they would be open to 
the decision being deferred. Jonathan Millership stated that they would 
not. 

 
- The Committee advised that they felt RentPlus were a registered 

provider and presented a viable alternative. The Committee were 
informed that officers had engaged in significant talks with RentPlus 
and had decided they would not meet the Section 106 requirements in 
terms of meeting the Council’s housing needs. 

 
- The Committee acknowledged that there was a meeting between 

Councillors and RentPlus scheduled for 14 January 2025. 
 

- The Chair invited Matt Caladine, Development Director for Fairview 
New Homes, to comment on the proposed motion. Matt Caladine 
stated that significant time had been spent working on alternative 
solutions and could not see what benefit a deferral would have. Matt 
Caladine reiterated that RentPlus were deemed not suitable to satisfy 
the Section 106 requirements. 

 
The Committee voted on the motion to defer the application as follows: 
 
For: 10 
Against: 3 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The motion to defer the application to the next meeting of the Planning 
Committee was approved. 
 

4/25   Planning application - 24/01434/FUL Sunbury Leisure Centre, 
Nursery Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6LG  
 

Description: 
Installation of Air Source Heat Pumps on flat roof. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- That the proposal would help in the move towards net zero. 



 
Planning Committee, 8 January 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
- Concern over potential noise for residents 

 
- The Committee recommended an additional condition that the acoustic 

level at the boundary of properties must not exceed [value to be 
advised], in the interest of residential amenity. 

 
- It was agreed that an e-mail would be sent to all members of the 

Planning Committee as to the decibel value to be included in the above 
condition. 

 
The Committee voted on the proposal as follows: 
 
For: 13 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved subject to the agreed condition. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 20:05 
The meeting reconvened at 20:15 
 

5/25   Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)  
 

This item was carried over from the meeting of 10 December 2024. The 
Committee were advised that only members who were present at the meeting 
of 10 December 2024 would be allowed to vote on this item. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Rutherford, seconded by Councillor Clarke to 
confirm the Article 4 Direction made on 21 August 2024 in respect of Staines, 
Ashford North and Stanwell South, and Stanwell North wards, and serve an 
Article 4 Direction under the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to remove 
Permitted Development Rights for HMOs across all ten remaining wards 
within Spelthorne to come into effect in twelve months’ time 
 
The Committee expressed that the threat of low-quality HMO’s was growing 
and action needed to be taken to prevent the situation from getting worse. 
 
The Committee were advised that implementing an Article 4 direction without 
robust evidence would expose the Council to risk of judicial review. The 
Committee countered that there had been no evidence of a judicial review 
being launched against London Borough of Hounslow when they served a 
borough-wide Article 4 direction. 
 
The Committee queried when a judicial review could be called and were 
advised that for planning matters it needed to be within six weeks of a 
decision being made, for other matters it would be within three months of a 
decision. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 8 January 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee asked what the cost to the Council would be in serving a 
borough-wide Article 4 direction and were informed that it would be difficult to 
quantify but the main cost would be to officer time. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that with devolution talks underway the issue 
of HMO’s was one that could potentially get overlooked and to protect 
residents it would be prudent to act quickly. 
 
The Committee resolved to confirm the Article 4 Direction made on 21 
August 2024 in respect of Staines, Ashford North and Stanwell South, and 
Stanwell North wards, and serve an Article 4 Direction under the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 to remove Permitted Development Rights for 
HMOs across all ten remaining wards within Spelthorne to come into effect in 
twelve months’ time 
 

6/25   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

7/25   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


